

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED June 30, 2013

OR

TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM _____ TO _____.

Commission file number 000-29245

Air Industries Group, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction of
incorporation or organization)

20-4458244
(IRS Employer
Identification No.)

1479 N. Clinton Avenue Bay Shore, New York 11706
(Address of principal executive offices)

(631) 968-5000
(Issuer's telephone number)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "accelerated filer," "large accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (do not check if smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

As of August 7, 2013, the registrant had outstanding 5,711,093 shares of common stock.

INDEX

Page No.

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements	1
------------------------------	---

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	17
---	----

Item 4. Controls and Procedures	24
---------------------------------	----

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1A. Risk Factors	25
-----------------------	----

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	25
---	----

Item 6. Exhibits	25
------------------	----

SIGNATURES	26
------------	----

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or Exchange Act. Forward-looking statements are predictive in nature and can be identified by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts and generally include words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "estimates" and similar expressions. Certain of the matters discussed herein concerning, among other items, our operations, cash flows, financial position and economic performance including, in particular, future sales, product demand, competition and the effect of economic conditions, include forward-looking statements.

Although we believe that these statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, including projections of orders, sales, operating margins, earnings, cash flow, research and development costs, working capital, capital expenditures, distribution channels, profitability, new products, adequacy of funds from operations, and general economic conditions, these statements and other projections contained herein expressing opinions about future outcomes and non-historical information, are subject to uncertainties and, therefore, there is no assurance that the outcomes expressed in these statements will be achieved. Investors are cautioned that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from the expectations expressed in forward-looking statements contained herein. Given these uncertainties, you should not place any reliance on these forward-looking statements which speak only as of the date hereof. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and elsewhere in this report and the risks discussed in our other filings with the SEC.

We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under the securities laws of the United States.

PART I

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial statements	<u>Page No.</u>
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:	2
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the six months and three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six and three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	4
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2013</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2012</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 955,000	\$ 490,000
Accounts Receivable, Net of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts of \$789,000 and \$705,000	9,009,000	11,631,000
Inventory	28,247,000	26,739,000
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	357,000	546,000
Deposits - Customers	16,000	133,000
Total Current Assets	38,584,000	39,539,000
Property and Equipment, net	5,129,000	5,883,000
Capitalized Engineering Costs - net of Accumulated Amortization of \$3,653,000 and \$3,449,000	813,000	802,000
Deferred Financing Costs, net, deposit and other assets	560,000	590,000
Intangible Assets, net	5,308,000	5,889,000
Goodwill	453,000	453,000
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 50,847,000	\$ 53,156,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Notes Payable and Capitalized Lease Obligations - Current Portion	\$ 16,746,000	\$ 19,211,000
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	7,412,000	7,077,000
Lease Impairment - Current	78,000	85,000
Deferred Gain on Sale - Current Portion	38,000	38,000
Dividends Payable	358,000	-
Income Taxes Payable	2,400,000	1,448,000
Total Current Liabilities	27,032,000	27,859,000
Long term liabilities		
Notes Payable and Capitalized Lease Obligation - Net of Current Portion	3,382,000	4,640,000
Lease Impairment - Net of Current Portion	89,000	127,000
Deferred Gain on Sale - Net of Current Portion	466,000	485,000
Deferred Rent	1,094,000	1,057,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES	32,063,000	34,168,000
Contingencies		
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred Stock Par Value \$.001-Authorized 8,003,716 shares		
Designated as Series "A" Convertible Preferred - \$.001 par Value, 1,000 Shares Authorized 0 Shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.	-	-
Designated as Series "B" Convertible Preferred -\$.001 Par Value, 4,000,000 Shares Authorized, 0 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively; Liquidation Value, \$ 0	-	-
Common Stock - \$.001 Par, 20,000,000 Shares Authorized, 5,711,093 and 5,711,093 Shares Issued and Outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively	6,000	6,000
Additional Paid-In Capital	37,203,000	37,913,000
Accumulated Deficit	(18,425,000)	(18,931,000)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	18,784,000	18,988,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 50,847,000	\$ 53,156,000

See notes to consolidated financial statements

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Net Sales	\$ 14,639,000	\$ 15,240,000	\$ 28,965,000	\$ 31,278,000
Cost of Sales	11,009,000	11,804,000	21,687,000	24,570,000
Gross Profit	<u>3,630,000</u>	<u>3,436,000</u>	<u>7,278,000</u>	<u>6,708,000</u>
Operating Expenses	2,552,000	2,140,000	5,021,000	3,816,000
Income from operations	<u>1,078,000</u>	<u>1,296,000</u>	<u>2,257,000</u>	<u>2,892,000</u>
Interest and financing costs	(393,000)	(472,000)	(775,000)	(970,000)
Other (expense) income, net	<u>(29,000)</u>	<u>(142,000)</u>	<u>(58,000)</u>	<u>(135,000)</u>
Income before provision for income taxes	656,000	682,000	1,424,000	1,787,000
Provision for income taxes	430,000	363,000	919,000	648,000
Net income	<u>\$ 226,000</u>	<u>\$ 319,000</u>	<u>\$ 505,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,139,000</u>
Income per share - basic	<u>\$ 0.04</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.31</u>
Income per share - diluted	<u>\$ 0.04</u>	<u>\$ 0.08</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>\$ 0.31</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	<u>5,711,093</u>	<u>3,703,011</u>	<u>5,711,093</u>	<u>3,641,062</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	<u>5,789,157</u>	<u>3,783,324</u>	<u>5,799,374</u>	<u>3,670,457</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows For the Six months Ended June 30,

	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Income	\$ 505,000	\$ 1,139,000
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by Operating Activities		
Depreciation of property and equipment	801,000	715,000
Amortization of intangible assets	582,000	84,000
Amortization of capitalized engineering costs	203,000	225,000
Bad debt expense	91,000	241,000
Non-cash compensation expense	6,000	43,000
Amortization of deferred financing costs	30,000	27,000
Gain on sale of real estate	(19,000)	(19,000)
Adjustments to Lease Impairment	-	53,000
Changes in Assets and Liabilities		
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets:		
Accounts Receivable	2,530,000	(3,680,000)
Inventory	(1,508,000)	1,280,000
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	189,000	143,000
Deposits	117,000	(124,000)
Other Assets	10,000	57,000
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	334,000	(735,000)
Deferred Rent	38,000	47,000
Income Taxes payable	952,000	586,000
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	4,861,000	82,000
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Cash paid for acquisition	-	(11,400,000)
Capitalized engineering costs	(214,000)	(162,000)
Purchase of property and equipment	(46,000)	(243,000)
Deposit for new property and equipment	-	(116,000)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(260,000)	(11,921,000)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from Private Placement	-	6,885,000
Payment of Issuance costs for Private Placement	-	(553,000)
Notes payable - Sellers	(317,000)	(295,000)
Capital lease obligations	(374,000)	(282,000)
Note payable - Revolver	(2,132,000)	3,397,000
Proceeds from note payable - Term Loan	-	3,900,000
Payments of note payable - Term Loan	(900,000)	(500,000)
Cash paid for deferred financing costs	(10,000)	-
Payments related to Lease Impairment	(45,000)	(55,000)
Dividends Paid	(358,000)	-
NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(4,136,000)	12,497,000
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	465,000	658,000
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	490,000	577,000
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	\$ 955,000	\$ 1,235,000
Schedule of noncash activities		
Dividends payable	\$ 358,000	\$ -
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ 333,000	\$ 860,000
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ 64,000
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities		
Junior Subordinated Note Converted to Common Stock	\$ -	\$ 5,204,000
Purchase of substantially all assets of Nassau Tool Works, Inc and assumption of liabilities in the acquisition as follows:		
Fair Value of Tangible Assets acquired		\$ 7,941,000
Intangible assets, subject to amortization		4,975,000
Goodwill		162,000

Liabilities assumed	(660,000)
Due to Seller of Old Nassau Tool	(718,000)
Common Stock	(300,000)
Cash paid for acquisition	\$ 11,400,000

See notes to consolidated financial statements

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. FORMATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Organization

Air Industries Group, Inc. (the "Company" or "AIRI"), a Delaware corporation, was incorporated on January 13, 2006.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements presented are those of AIRI, and its wholly-owned subsidiaries; Air Industries Machining Corporation ("AIM"), Welding Metallurgy, Inc. ("WMI") and Nassau Tool Works, Inc. ("NTW").

Note 2. ACQUISITION

On July 1, 2013 the Company acquired certain assets including production equipment, inventory and intangible assets of Decimal Industries, Inc. ("Decimal"). The acquisition ("Decimal Transaction") was made by and the assets and business of Decimal will become part of WMI. Decimal is a long established Long Island based manufacturer of precision welded and brazed aerospace chassis and other components housing avionics, radars and other electronic devices in aircraft and naval vessels. Decimal's customers include major aerospace contractors.

The purchase price of the assets was \$975,000, which included inventory of approximately \$665,000 valued at a percentage of completion including anticipated profit on sale. The purchase price was paid as follows: \$315,000 in cash at closing with the balance payable in eight equal monthly installments without interest in the amount of \$76,667, with a final payment in the amount of \$46,766. The two owners of Decimal have become employees of AIRI and are under contract until June 2018. As part of the transaction, the facility of Decimal has been leased for 12 months until June 2014. It is our intention to combine and relocate the operations of Decimal into WMI's facility in Hauppauge.

Note 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principal Business Activity

The Company through its AIM subsidiary is primarily engaged in manufacturing aircraft structural parts, and assemblies for prime defense contractors in the aerospace industry in the United States. WMI is a specialty welding and products provider whose significant customers include the world's largest aircraft manufacturers, subcontractors, and original equipment manufacturers. NTW is a manufacturer of aerospace components, principally landing gear for F-16 and F-18 fighter aircraft. The Company's customers consist mainly of publicly-traded companies in the aerospace industry.

Inventory Valuation

Inventory at June 30, 2013 and 2012 was computed based on a "gross profit" method.

The Company valued inventory at December 31, 2012 at the lower of cost on a first-in-first-out basis or market.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Credit and Concentration Risks

There were three customers that represented 59.0% and two customers that represented 60.6% of total sales for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. This is set forth in the table below.

Customer	Percentage of Sales	
	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	28.0	33.7
2	17.7	31.2
3	13.5	*

* Customer was less than 10% of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2012

There were three customers that represented 59.2% and two customers that represented 64.9% of total sales for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. This is set forth in the table below.

Customer	Percentage of Sales	
	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1	30.2	29.0
2	17.1	31.6
3	11.7	*

* Customer was less than 10% of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2012

There were three customers that represented 48.7% and 54.6% of gross accounts receivable at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. This is set forth in the table below.

Customer	Percentage of Receivables	
	June	December
	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	
1	23.1	18.6
2	15.5	10.7
3	10.1	*
4	**	25.3

* Customer was less than 10% of receivables at December 31, 2012

** Customer was less than 10% of receivables at June 30, 2013

The Company has occasionally maintained balances in its bank accounts that were in excess of the FDIC limit. The Company has not experienced any losses on these accounts.

AIM has several sole-source suppliers of various parts that are used in one or more of our products. If any of these sole source suppliers were to go out of business or be unable to provide it parts for any reason, AIM would be required to develop new suppliers or to re-engineer our products, or both, which could delay shipment of products and have a material adverse effect on our operating results.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net income applicable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding for the period. Potentially dilutive shares, using the treasury stock method, are included in the diluted per-share calculation for all periods when the effect of their inclusion is dilutive.

The following is a reconciliation of the denominators of basic and diluted earnings per share computations:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2013 (Unaudited)	2012 (Unaudited)	2013 (Unaudited)	2012 (Unaudited)
Weighted average shares outstanding used to compute basic earning per share	5,711,093	3,703,011	5,711,093	3,641,062
Effect of dilutive stock options and warrants	78,064	80,313	88,281	29,395
Weighted average shares outstanding and dilutive securities used to compute dilutive earnings per share	<u>5,789,157</u>	<u>3,783,324</u>	<u>5,799,374</u>	<u>3,670,457</u>

The following securities have been excluded from the calculation as their effect would be anti-dilutive:

	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2012 (Unaudited)
Stock Options	12,548	15,548
Warrants	118,835	250
	<u>131,383</u>	<u>15,798</u>

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation in accordance with FASB ASC 718, "Compensation – Stock Compensation." Under the fair value recognition provision of the ASC, stock-based compensation cost is estimated at the grant date based on the fair value of the award. The Company estimates the fair value of stock options and warrants granted using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model. Stock-based compensation amounted to \$6,000 and \$21,000 for the three months ending June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and \$6,000 and \$43,000 for the six months ending June 30, 2013 and 2012 respectively, and was included in operating expenses on the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of businesses over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. The goodwill amount of \$453,000 relates to the acquisition of WMI (\$291,000) and the acquisition of the assets acquired by NTW (the "NTW Acquisition") (\$162,000). Goodwill is not amortized, but is tested at least annually for impairment, or if circumstances occur that more likely than not will reduce the fair value of the reporting unit below its carrying amount.

The Company has determined that there has been no impairment of goodwill at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2013, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2013-02, “Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reporting of Amounts Reclassified Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income” (ASU 2013-02). ASU 2013-02 requires the disclosure of amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income by component. In addition, an entity is required to present either on the face of the statement of operations or in the notes, significant amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income by the respective line items of net income but only if the amount reclassified is required to be reclassified to net income in its entirety in the same reporting period. For amounts not reclassified in their entirety to net income, an entity is required to cross-reference to other disclosures that provide additional detail about those amounts. This guidance is effective prospectively for the Company for annual and interim periods beginning January 1, 2013. The adoption of ASU 2013-02 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

On July 18, 2013, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2013-11, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Presentation of an Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists” (“ASU 2013-11”). ASU 2013-11 is expected to reduce diversity in practice by providing guidance on the presentation of unrecognized tax benefits and will better reflect the manner in which an entity would settle at the reporting date any additional income taxes that would result from the disallowance of a tax position when net operating loss carryforwards, similar tax losses, or tax credit carryforwards exist. The amendments in this update should be applied prospectively for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2013. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of its pending adoption of ASU 2013-11 on its consolidated financial statements.

The Company does not believe that any other recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting standards if currently adopted would have a material effect on the accompanying financial statements.

Reclassifications

Certain account balances in 2012 have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of this filing.

Note 4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The components of accounts receivable are detailed as follows:

	June 30. 2013	December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited)	
Accounts Receivable Gross	\$ 9,798,000	\$ 12,336,000
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts	(789,000)	(705,000)
Accounts Receivable Net	\$ 9,009,000	\$ 11,631,000

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The components of property and equipment at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012	
	(Unaudited)		
Machinery and Equipment	\$ 5,818,000	\$ 5,801,000	5 - 8 years
Capital Lease Machinery and Equipment	4,503,000	4,503,000	5 - 8 years
Tools and Instruments	3,984,000	3,968,000	1.5 - 7 years
Automotive Equipment	55,000	55,000	5 years
Furniture and Fixtures	232,000	232,000	5 - 8 years
Leasehold Improvements	612,000	612,000	Term of Lease
Computers and Software	331,000	318,000	4-6 years
Total Property and Equipment	15,535,000	15,489,000	
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(10,406,000)	(9,606,000)	
Property and Equipment, net	<u>\$ 5,129,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,883,000</u>	

Depreciation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was approximately \$398,000 and \$359,000, respectively. Depreciation expense for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was approximately \$801,000 and \$715,000, respectively.

Note 6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The components of the intangibles assets consisted of the following:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited)	
Customer Relationships	\$ 5,815,000	\$ 5,815,000
Trade Names	770,000	770,000
Technical Know-how	660,000	660,000
Non-Compete	50,000	50,000
Professional Certifications	15,000	15,000
Total Intangible Assets	7,310,000	7,310,000
Less: Accumulated Amortization	(2,002,000)	(1,421,000)
Intangible Assets, net	<u>\$ 5,308,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,889,000</u>

Amortization expense for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was approximately \$291,000 and \$42,000, respectively. Amortization expense for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was approximately \$582,000 and \$84,000, respectively.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7. NOTES PAYABLE AND CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS

Notes payable and capital lease obligations consist of the following:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited)	
Revolving credit note payable to PNC Bank N.A. ("PNC") and secured by substantially all assets	\$ 13,535,000	\$ 15,667,000
Term loan, PNC	2,848,000	3,748,000
Capital lease obligations	1,686,000	2,060,000
Notes payable to sellers of acquired business	1,059,000	1,376,000
Junior subordinated notes	1,000,000	1,000,000
Subtotal	20,128,000	23,851,000
Less: Current portion of notes and capital obligations	(16,746,000)	(19,211,000)
Notes payable and capital lease obligations, net of current portion	\$ 3,382,000	\$ 4,640,000

PNC Bank N.A. ("PNC")

On June 27, 2013, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement with PNC (the "Loan Facility"), secured by substantially all of its assets.. The Company paid an amendment fee of \$10,000. The Loan Facility now provides for maximum borrowings of \$20,847,604 consisting of the following:

- (i) a \$18,000,000 revolving credit note (includes inventory sub-limit of \$12,500,000);
- (ii) a \$2,847,604 term loan; and
- (iii) includes the assets acquired from Decimal as part of the collateral.

Under the terms of the Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement, the revolving credit note now bears interest at (a) the sum of the Alternate Base Rate plus three quarters of one percent (0.75%) with respect to Domestic Rate Loans or (b) the greater of the sum of the Eurodollar Rate plus two and three quarters of one percent (2.75%) with respect of Eurodollar Rate Loans. Prior to the amendment the revolving credit note bore interest at (a) the sum of PNC's base commercial lending rate as published from time to time ("PNC Rate") plus 2.00% or (b) the greater of the sum of the Eurodollar rate plus 3.5%. The revolving credit note had an interest rate of 4.0 % and 5.50% per annum at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, and an outstanding balance of \$13,535,000 and \$15,667,000, respectively. The maturity date of the revolving credit note is November 30, 2016.

Each day, the Company's cash collections are swept directly by the bank to reduce the balance owed under the revolving credit note and we then borrow according to a borrowing base. As such, the Company generally has no cash on hand. Because the revolving credit note contains a subjective acceleration clause which could permit PNC to require repayment prior to maturity, the balance owed under the revolving credit note is classified with the current portion of notes and capital lease obligations.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under the terms of the Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement, the maturity date of the term loan is the first business day (as defined) of January 2015. The term loan now bears interest equal to (a) the sum of the Alternate Base Rate plus one and three quarters of one percent (1.75%) with respect to Domestic Rate Loans or (b) the sum of the Eurodollar Rate plus three and one half of one percent (3.50%) with respect to Eurodollar Rate Loans. Prior to the amendment the term loan bore interest, at the option of the Company equal to (a) the greater of (i) the sum of the PNC Rate plus 6.5% and (ii) 11.5%, with respect to Domestic Rate Loans or (b) the greater of (i) the sum of the Eurodollar Rate plus 8.5% and (ii) 10.5%, with respect to Eurodollar Rate Loans. Repayment under the term loan shall consist of 19 consecutive monthly principal installments, the first 18 of which will be in the amount of \$150,000 commencing on the first business day of July 2013, with the 19th and final payment of any unpaid balance of principal and interest payable on the first business day of January 2015. Additionally, upon a request from PNC no later than the last day of any applicable fiscal quarter, there is a prepayment equal to 50% of Excess Cash Flow (as defined) for each fiscal quarter commencing with the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2013 (formerly September 30, 2012), payable upon the delivery of the financial statements for such fiscal period to PNC, but no later than 45 days after the end of the fiscal quarter. PNC did not make such a request for the quarter ended June 30, 2013. At June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the balance due under the term loan was \$2,848,000 and \$3,748,000, respectively.

To the extent that the Company disposes of collateral used to secure the Loan Facility, other than inventory, the Company must promptly repay the draws on the credit facility in an amount equal to the net proceeds of such sale.

The terms of the Loan Facility require that, among other things, the Company maintain a specified Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio. In addition, the Company is limited in the amount of Capital Expenditures it can make. The Company is also limited to the amount of Dividends it can pay its shareholders as defined in the Loan Facility. As of both June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the Company was in compliance with all terms of its Loan Facility with PNC.

The Company's receivables are payable directly into a lockbox controlled by PNC (subject to the terms of the Loan Facility). PNC may use some elements of subjective business judgment in determining whether a material adverse change has occurred in the Company's condition, results of operations, assets, business, properties or prospects allowing it to demand repayment of the Loan Facility.

As of June 30, 2013 the future minimum principal payments for the term loan are as follows:

For the twelve months ending	Amount
June 30, 2014	\$ 1,800,000
June 30, 2015	1,048,000
PNC Term Loan Payable	2,848,000
Less: Current portion	(1,800,000)
Long-term portion	\$ 1,048,000

Interest expense related to these credit facilities amounted to approximately \$272,000 and \$205,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and \$540,000 and \$410,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

On July 16, 2012, the Company entered into the 18th amendment to its Credit Facility with PNC. This amendment allowed for the repayment of \$115,000 of our Junior Subordinated Notes (see discussion below).

Capital Leases Payable – Equipment

The Company is committed under several capital leases for manufacturing and computer equipment. All leases have bargain purchase options exercisable at the termination of each lease. Capital lease obligations totaled \$1,686,000 and \$2,060,000 as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, with various interest rates ranging from 7.0% to 9.5%.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2013, the aggregate future minimum lease payments, including imputed interest, with remaining terms of greater than one year are as follows:

For the twelve months ending	Amount
June 30, 2014	\$ 861,000
June 30, 2015	401,000
June 30, 2016	397,000
June 30, 2017	189,000
June 30, 2018	47,000
Total future minimum lease payments	1,895,000
Less: imputed interest	(209,000)
Less: current portion	(744,000)
Total Long Term Portion	<u>\$ 942,000</u>

On July 1, 2013, the Company satisfied approximately \$454,000 of capital leases that had maturities of less than one year remaining. This satisfaction of these leases allowed the Company to pledge as collateral to PNC, the equipment that was previously leased under the capital leases.

Notes Payable - Sellers

As of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the balance owed to the sellers of WMI is:

	<u>June 30, 2013</u>	<u>December 31, 2012</u>
	(Unaudited)	
Former Welding Stockholders	\$ 1,059,000	\$ 1,376,000
Less: Current Portion	(667,000)	(644,000)
Total long-term portion	<u>\$ 392,000</u>	<u>\$ 732,000</u>

In connection with the acquisition of WMI on August 24, 2007, the Company incurred a note payable ("Note") to the former stockholders of WMI. Our obligation under the Note is subordinate to our indebtedness to PNC.

The Note and payment terms were adjusted and/or amended several times. On October 1, 2010, the Company entered into a letter agreement with the former stockholders of WMI making the new balance of the note \$2,397,967. Payments on the note began on October 1, 2010. It was further agreed that payments would be made according to the following schedule: equal monthly installments of \$40,000 on the first business day of each month until December 31, 2011, followed by equal monthly installments of \$60,000 on the first business day of each month commencing on January 1, 2012 and continuing until the entire principal amount of the obligation is paid in full, which is estimated to be in January 2015. Interest shall accrue at the rate of 7% per annum, and each payment will first apply to interest and then to principal. At June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the balance owed under the note was \$1,059,000 and \$1,376,000, respectively.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of June 30, 2013, the future minimum payments for the note payable to the former stockholders of WMI are as follows:

For the twelve months ending	Amount
June 30, 2014	\$ 667,000
June 30, 2015	392,000
Former WMI Stockholders Notes Payable	1,059,000
Less: Current portion	(667,000)
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 392,000</u>

Interest expense related to notes payable to the former stockholder was \$21,000 and \$31,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively and \$44,000 and \$65,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 respectively.

Junior Subordinated Notes

In 2008 and 2009, the Company sold in a series of private placements to accredited investors \$5,990,000 of principal amount in Junior Subordinated Notes. The notes bear interest at the rate of 1% per month (or 12% per annum).

In connection with the offering of the Company's Junior Subordinated Notes, the Company issued to Taglich Brothers, Inc. ("Taglich Brothers"), as placement agent, a Junior Subordinated Note in the principal amount of \$510,000. The terms of the note issued to Taglich Brothers are identical to the notes. In connection with the amounts raised in 2009, the Company issued to Taglich Brothers a Junior Subordinated Note on the same terms as the Junior Subordinated Notes referred to above for commission of \$44,500.

In conjunction with the Private Placement of our common stock to raise money for the NTW Acquisition, we solicited the holders of our Junior Subordinated Notes to convert their notes to Common Stock at a price of \$6.00 per share. On June 29, 2012, we issued 867,461 shares of our common stock in exchange for approximately \$5,204,000 of our Junior Subordinated Notes. On July 26, 2012, we repaid \$115,000 of our Junior Subordinated Notes along with the accrued interest thereon of approximately \$1,000.

The due dates of the remaining Junior Subordinated Notes were extended from November 18, 2013 to mature on November 30, 2016 and are subordinated to the Company's obligations to PNC.

The balance owed at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 amounted to \$1,000,000.

Interest expense amounted to \$30,000 and \$188,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and \$60,000 and \$379,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Note 8. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock Issuances

There were no shares issued during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.

Dividends

On March 11, 2013, the Board of Directors approved and the Company announced a quarterly dividend of \$0.0625 per common share paid on April 1, 2013 to all shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 15, 2013. The approximate amount of the dividend was \$358,000.

On June 20, 2013, the Board of Directors approved and the Company announced a quarterly dividend of \$0.0625 per common share paid on July 5, 2013 to all shareholders of record as of the close of business on July 1, 2013. The approximate amount of the dividend was \$358,000.

Stock Options

On June 3, 2013, the Board of Directors adopted the Company's 2013 Equity Incentive Plan ("2013 Plan"). The 2013 Plan is virtually identical to and is intended to replace, the Company's 2010 Equity Incentive Plan. The proposal to approve the 2013 Plan was approved by the affirmative vote of the Company's stockholders on July 29, 2013.

Derivative Liability

In connection with the issuances of equity instruments or debt, the Company may issue options or warrants to purchase common stock. In certain circumstances, these options or warrants may be classified as liabilities, rather than as equity. In addition, the equity instrument or debt may contain embedded derivative instruments, such as conversion options or listing requirements, which in certain circumstances may be required to be bifurcated from the associated host instrument and accounted for separately as a derivative liability instrument. The Company accounts for derivative liability instruments under the provisions of FASB ASC 815, "Derivatives and Hedging."

In connection with the private placement to raise money for the NTW Acquisition, the Company issued warrants to Taglich Brothers. Such warrants contain "cashless exercise" provisions. As a result, the value of the warrants has to be recognized as a liability. In addition, the Company would be required to revalue the derivative liability at the end of each reporting period with the change in value reported on the statement of operations. The Company did not account for the derivative liability in its financial statements as it was determined to not be material.

Note 9. CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

Sigma Metals, Inc. ("Sigma"): Several former vendors to Sigma, a former subsidiary of the Company, had commenced legal action against Sigma seeking to recover amounts owed to them. All of these have been settled except for one that is still deciding whether to commence litigation seeking the recovery of approximately \$71,000. Settlement discussions have commenced with this vendor but there is not yet a definitive resolution.

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 10. INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes as at June 30, are set forth below:

	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Current		
Federal	\$ 707,000	\$ 485,000
State	212,000	163,000
Total Expense	<u>919,000</u>	<u>648,000</u>
Deferred		
Federal	-	-
State	-	-
Total Deferred Taxes	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Expense for Income Taxes	<u>\$ 919,000</u>	<u>\$ 648,000</u>

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The components of net deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2013 and December 31 2012 are set forth below:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited)	
Deferred tax assets:		
Capital loss carry forwards	\$ 1,088,000	\$ 1,088,000
Section 1231 loss carry forward	86,000	86,000
Bad debts	315,000	282,000
Stock based compensation - options and restricted stock	509,000	506,000
Capitalized engineering costs	474,000	447,000
Account payable, accrued expenses and reserves	9,000	9,000
Deferred rent	438,000	423,000
Amortization - NTW Transaction	277,000	138,000
Inventory - 263A adjustment	747,000	569,000
Lease Impairment	67,000	85,000
Deferred gain on sale of real estate	202,000	209,000
Total deferred tax assets before valuation allowance	4,212,000	3,842,000
Valuation allowance	(2,770,000)	(2,269,000)
Total deferred tax assets after valuation allowance	1,442,000	1,573,000
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Property and equipment	(896,000)	(997,000)
Goodwill - NTW Transaction	(4,000)	-
Amortization - Welding Transaction	(542,000)	(576,000)
Total Deferred Tax Liability	(1,442,000)	(1,573,000)
Net deferred tax asset	\$ -	\$ -

Due to the uncertainty of realization of the net deferred tax assets, the Company has provided a valuation allowance. In assessing the realizability of it, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some or perhaps all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The valuation allowance will be reversed at such time that realization is believed to be more likely than not. The valuation allowance at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 amounted to \$2,770,000 and \$2,269,000, respectively.

The Company has a capital loss carry forward from the sale of Sigma of \$2,719,000 which will expire in fiscal 2015.

Note 11. SEGMENT REPORTING

In accordance with FASB ASC 280, "Segment Reporting", the Company discloses financial and descriptive information about its reportable operating segments. Operating segments are components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available and regularly evaluated by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.

The Company is operating in three segments. AIM manufactures components and subassemblies for the defense and aerospace industry. NTW is a manufacturer of aerospace components, principally landing gear for F-16 and F-18 fighter aircraft. The financial information of NTW is only included as of the date of acquisition (June 20, 2012). WMI provides specialty welding services and metal fabrications to the defense and commercial aerospace industry. While each of these segments service the same industries and a similar customer base, we evaluate the performance of each segment separately in deciding how to allocate resources and in accessing profitability.

Beginning January 1, 2013, the Company began to allocate all of the corporate selling and general and administrative costs of AIRI to each of its three subsidiaries. For 2013, these are allocated 50% to AIM and 25% to each of WMI and NTW. For 2012, such costs have been reclassified to reflect an allocation of AIRI corporate costs to its subsidiaries. These were reclassified 75% to AIM and 25% to WMI. (NTW was acquired on June 20, 2012).

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial information about the Company's operating segments for the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

Three Months Ended June 30,

	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
AIM		
Net Sales	\$ 8,188,000	\$ 11,585,000
Gross Profit	1,599,000	2,193,000
Pre Tax Income	594,000	794,000
Assets	23,645,000	27,159,000
WMI		
Net Sales	3,307,000	3,142,000
Gross Profit	894,000	1,044,000
Pre Tax Income	7,000	165,000
Assets	9,477,000	8,746,000
NTW		
Net Sales	3,144,000	513,000
Gross Profit	1,137,000	199,000
Pre Tax Income	228,000	154,000
Assets	13,247,000	13,366,000
Corporate		
Net Sales	-	-
Gross Profit	-	-
Pre Tax Loss	(173,000)	(431,000)
Assets	11,074,000	16,860,000
Consolidated		
Net Sales	14,639,000	15,240,000
Gross Profit	3,630,000	3,436,000
Pre Tax Income	656,000	682,000
Provision for Taxes	430,000	363,000
Net Income	226,000	319,000
Elimination of Assets	(6,596,000)	(13,860,000)
Assets	50,847,000	52,271,000

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial information about the Company's operating segments for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
AIM		
Net Sales	\$ 15,666,000	\$ 23,728,000
Gross Profit	3,059,000	4,439,000
Pre Tax Income	1,088,000	1,706,000
Assets	23,645,000	27,159,000
WMI		
Net Sales	6,446,000	7,037,000
Gross Profit	1,743,000	2,069,000
Pre Tax (Loss) Income	(5,000)	658,000
Assets	9,477,000	8,746,000
NTW		
Net Sales	6,853,000	513,000
Gross Profit	2,476,000	199,000
Pre Tax Income	721,000	154,000
Assets	13,247,000	13,366,000
Corporate		
Net Sales	-	-
Gross Profit	-	-
Pre Tax Loss	(380,000)	(731,000)
Assets	11,074,000	16,860,000
Consolidated		
Net Sales	28,965,000	31,278,000
Gross Profit	7,278,000	6,707,000
Pre Tax Income	1,424,000	1,787,000
Provision for Taxes	919,000	648,000
Net Income	505,000	1,139,000
Elimination of Assets	(6,596,000)	(13,860,000)
Assets	50,847,000	52,271,000

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the audited and unaudited financial statements and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-Q. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should specifically consider the various risk factors identified in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, which was filed on March 29, 2013, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements.

Business Overview

We are an aerospace and defense company. We design and manufacture structural parts and assemblies that focus on flight safety, including landing gear, arresting gear, engine mounts, flight controls, throttle quadrants and other components. We also provide sheet metal fabrication of aerostructures, tube bending and welding services. Our products are currently deployed on a wide range of high profile military and commercial aircraft including Sikorsky's UH-60 Blackhawk helicopter, Lockheed Martin's F-35 Joint Strike Fighter, Northrop Grumman's E2D Hawkeye, Boeing's 777, Airbus' 380 commercial airliners, and the US Navy F-18 and USAF F-16 fighter aircraft.

We acquired Welding Metallurgy, Inc ("WMI") in August 2007 and the business and operations now conducted by Nassau Tool Works, Inc ("NTW") in an asset acquisition in June 2012 (the "NTW Acquisition"). We acquired the business and operations of Decimal Industries, Inc. ("Decimal") in an asset acquisition on July 1, 2013 (the "Decimal Acquisition"). The assets and business of Decimal Industries were purchased by and the business has become part of our WMI subsidiary. Consequently, we currently have three operating subsidiaries - Air Industries Machining Corp. ("AIM"), WMI and NTW.

AIM has manufactured components and subassemblies for the defense and commercial aerospace industry for over 40 years. WMI has provided specialty welding services and metal fabrications to the defense and commercial aerospace industry since 1979. The predecessor of NTW was founded in 1959 and its principal business is the fabrication and assembly of landing gear components and complete landing gear for fighter aircraft for the US and foreign governments. Decimal Industries was founded in 1968, and its principal business is the fabrication of precision sheet metal assemblies for the aerospace industry.

The aerospace and defense market is highly competitive and we face intense competition in all areas of our business. Nearly all of our revenues are derived by producing products to customer specifications after being awarded a contract through a competitive bidding process. As the aerospace and defense industries continue to consolidate and major contractors seek to streamline their supply chains by buying more complete sub-assemblies from fewer suppliers, we have sought to remain competitive not only by providing cost-effective world class service but also by increasing our ability to produce more complex and complete assemblies for our customers.

Our ability to operate profitably is determined by our ability to win new contracts and renewals of existing contracts, and then fulfill these contracts on a timely satisfactory basis at costs that enable us to generate a profit based upon the agreed upon contract price. Winning a contract generally requires that we submit a bid containing a fixed price for the product or products covered by the contract for an agreed upon period of time. Thus, when submitting bids we are required to estimate our future costs of productions and, since we often rely upon subcontractors, the prices we can obtain from our subcontractors.

While our revenues are largely determined by the number of contracts we are awarded, the volume of product delivered and price of product under each contract, our costs are determined by a number of factors. The principal factors impacting our costs are the cost of materials and supplies, labor, financing and the efficiency at which we can produce our products. The cost of materials used in the aerospace industry is highly volatile. In addition, the market for the skilled labor we require to operate our plants is highly competitive.

A very large percentage of the products we produce are used on military as opposed to civilian aircraft. These products can be replacement spare parts for aircraft already in the fleet of the armed services, or for the production of new aircraft. Recent reductions to the Defense Department budget commonly referred to as Sequestration have reduced the demand for both production and replacement spares. This reduced demand has reduced our sales. The impact has been felt most severely at Air Industries Machining Corp, and to a lesser degree at our other subsidiaries.

Results of Operations

The following discussion of our results of operations constitutes management's review of the factors that affected our financial and operating performance for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto contained elsewhere in this report.

For the six months ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, we had three operating segments, AIM, WMI and NTW, and separately reported our corporate overhead. We completed the NTW Acquisition on June 20, 2012. The results of NTW for the period June 20, to June 30, 2012 are included and reflected in the discussion below. The Decimal Acquisition was completed on July 1, 2013, consequently there was no impact from the Decimal Acquisition in the financial results discussed below.

Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2013 ("2nd Qtr 2013") and 2012 ("2nd Qtr 2012"):

Selected Financial Information:

Statement of Operations Data

	2013	2012
Net sales	\$ 14,639,000	\$ 15,240,000
Cost of sales	11,009,000	11,804,000
Gross profit	3,630,000	3,436,000
Operating and interest costs	2,945,000	2,612,000
Other income (expense) net	(29,000)	(142,000)
Income taxes	430,000	363,000
Net Income	\$ 226,000	\$ 319,000

Balance Sheet Data

	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2012
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 955,000	\$ 490,000
Working capital	11,552,000	11,680,000
Total assets	50,847,000	53,156,000
Total stockholders' equity	18,784,000	18,988,000

The following sets forth the results of operations for each of our segments individually and on a consolidated basis for the periods indicated.

Three Months Ended June 30,

	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
AIM		
Net Sales	\$ 8,188,000	\$ 11,585,000
Gross Profit	1,599,000	2,193,000
Pre Tax Income	594,000	794,000
Assets	23,645,000	27,159,000
WMI		
Net Sales	3,307,000	3,142,000
Gross Profit	894,000	1,044,000
Pre Tax Income	7,000	165,000
Assets	9,477,000	8,746,000
NTW		
Net Sales	3,144,000	513,000
Gross Profit	1,137,000	199,000
Pre Tax Income	228,000	154,000
Assets	13,247,000	13,366,000
Corporate		
Net Sales	-	-
Gross Profit	-	-
Pre Tax Loss	(173,000)	(431,000)
Assets	11,074,000	16,860,000
Consolidated		
Net Sales	14,639,000	15,240,000
Gross Profit	3,630,000	3,436,000
Pre Tax Income	656,000	682,000
Provision for Taxes	430,000	363,000
Net Income	226,000	319,000
Elimination of Assets	(6,596,000)	(13,860,000)
Assets	50,847,000	52,271,000

Net Sales:

Consolidated net sales from operations for 2nd Qtr 2013 were approximately \$14,639,000, a decrease of \$(601,000) or (3.9 %) compared with \$15,240,000 for 2nd Qtr 2012. Net sales at AIM for the 2nd Qtr 2013 were \$8,188,000, a decrease of approximately (\$3,397,000) or (29.3%) compared with \$11,585,000 for 2nd Qtr 2012. The decrease in net sales at AIM is primarily attributable to a reduction of sales to Sikorsky and Goodrich Landing Gear Systems. Management believes the decline in sales to these customers resulted from the reduction in the defense department budget commonly referred to as Sequestration. In addition AIM continued to experience delays in manufacturing landing gear product for the Navy's E2-D aircraft due to late shipments from various suppliers. Net sales at Welding for 2nd Qtr 2013 were \$3,307,000 a decrease of approximately \$165,000 or 5.3% compared with \$3,142,000 for 2nd Qtr 2012. Net sales at NTW were \$3,144,000 compared with net sales of \$ 513,000 for the period June 21 to June 30, 2012. We acquired NTW on June 20, 2012.

As indicated in the table below, three customers represented 59.0% and two customers represented 60.6% of total sales for the 2nd Qtr 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Customer	Percentage of Sales	
	2013 (Unaudited)	2012 (Unaudited)
Sikorsky Aircraft	30.2	29.0
Goodrich Landing Gear Systems	17.1	31.6
United States Department of Defense	11.7	*

* Customer was less than 10% of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2012

Gross Profit:

- Consolidated: Gross profit from operations for 2nd Qtr 2013 increased by approximately \$194,000 or 5.6%, to approximately \$3,630,000 or approximately 24.8% of sales as compared to gross profit of \$3,436,000 or approximately 22.6% for the comparable period in 2012. The increase in gross profit results from the inclusion of NTW for the entire quarter of 2013. NTW earns a greater gross profit margin on sales than our other subsidiaries.
- AIM: Gross profit for 2nd Qtr 2013 at AIM decreased by approximately \$(594,000) or (27.1%) to \$1,599,000 as compared to \$2,193,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The decrease in gross profit at AIM is attributable to and declined by a comparable percentage as the decrease in net sales.
- WMI: Gross profit at Welding for 2nd Qtr 2013 decreased by approximately \$(150,000) or (14.4%) to \$894,000 for 2012 compared to \$1,044,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The decrease in gross profit at WMI was attributable in part to lower sales, offset in part to an increase in gross margin resulting from the reclassification of costs of certain personnel to General and Administrative expense from indirect labor.
- NTW: Gross profit for 2nd Qtr 2013 was \$1,137,000.

Selling, General & Administrative (“SG&A”):

- Consolidated SG&A costs for 2nd Qtr 2013 totaled \$2,552,000 and increased by \$412,000 or 19.3% compared to \$2,140,000 for 2nd Qtr 2012. SG&A costs at NTW accounted for all of the increase. Beginning January 1, 2013, the Company began to allocate all of the corporate SG&A costs of Air Industries Group, Inc to AIM, WMI and NTW. For 2013 these are allocated 50% to AIM and 25% to each of WMI and NTW. For 2012 SG&A costs have been reclassified to reflect an allocation of AIRI corporate costs of 75% to AIM and 25% to WMI. (NTW was acquired on June 20, 2012). The amount reclassified in 2nd QTR 2012 is approximately \$304,000 to AIM and \$101,000 to WMI.

The principal components of SG&A costs were:

- o AIM: SG&A costs for the 2nd Qtr 2013 totaled approximately \$787,000 and decreased by \$(152,000) or (16.2%) compared to \$939,000 for comparable period 2012. The decline in SG&A costs at AIM results from the reclassification of AIRI corporate costs described above and from other cost reductions.
- o WMI: SG&A costs for the 2nd Qtr 2013 totaled approximately \$855,000 and increased by \$104,000 or approximately 14.3% compared to \$751,000 for the comparable period in 2012.
- o NTW: SG&A costs totaled approximately \$910,000 for the 2nd Qtr 2013. SG&A costs were \$ 44,000 for the period June 20 to June 30, 2012.

Interest and financing costs were approximately \$393,000 for 2nd Qtr 2013, a decrease of approximately \$(79,000) or (16.7%) as compared to \$472,000 for the comparable period in 2012. Interest expense decreased principally as a result of the conversion into common stock in June 2012 of \$5.2 million of the Company’s Junior Subordinated Notes which bore interest at 12%. The decrease was offset primarily by increased loan balances to PNC related to the NTW Acquisition. The interest rate charged on the PNC debt incurred at the time of the conversion is significantly lower than the rate on the Junior Subordinated Notes.

The provision for income taxes was approximately \$430,000 for 2nd Qtr 2013 compared to a provision of \$363,000 for 2nd Qtr 2012.

Net income for 2nd Qtr 2013 was \$226,000, a decrease of \$(93,000) or (29.2%) compared to net income of \$319,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The decrease in net income reflects the reduction in pretax income at AIM and WMI due to the reasons set forth above, partially offset by the contribution from NTW.

Six Months ended June 30, 2013 ("1st Half 2013") and 2012 ("1st Half 2012"):

Selected Financial Information:

Statement of Operations Data

	2013	2012
Net sales	\$ 28,965,000	\$ 31,278,000
Cost of sales	21,687,000	24,570,000
Gross profit	7,278,000	6,708,000
Operating and interest costs	5,796,000	4,786,000
Other income (expense) net	(58,000)	(135,000)
Income taxes	919,000	648,000
Net Income	\$ 505,000	\$ 1,139,000

Balance Sheet Data

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited)	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 955,000	\$ 490,000
Working capital	11,552,000	11,680,000
Total assets	50,847,000	53,156,000
Total stockholders' equity	18,784,000	18,988,000

The following sets forth the results of operations for each of our segments individually and on a consolidated basis for the periods indicated.

Six Months Ended June 30,

	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
AIM		
Net Sales	\$ 15,666,000	\$ 23,728,000
Gross Profit	3,059,000	4,439,000
Pre Tax Income	1,088,000	1,706,000
Assets	23,645,000	27,159,000
WMI		
Net Sales	6,446,000	7,037,000
Gross Profit	1,743,000	2,069,000
Pre Tax (Loss) Income	(5,000)	658,000
Assets	9,477,000	8,746,000
NTW		
Net Sales	6,853,000	513,000
Gross Profit	2,476,000	199,000
Pre Tax Income	721,000	154,000
Assets	13,247,000	13,366,000
Corporate		
Net Sales	-	-
Gross Profit	-	-
Pre Tax Loss	(380,000)	(731,000)
Assets	11,074,000	16,860,000
Consolidated		
Net Sales	28,965,000	31,278,000
Gross Profit	7,278,000	6,707,000
Pre Tax Income	1,424,000	1,787,000
Provision for Taxes	919,000	648,000
Net Income	505,000	1,139,000
Elimination of Assets	(6,596,000)	(13,860,000)
Assets	50,847,000	52,271,000

Net Sales:

Consolidated net sales from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2013 were approximately \$28,965,000, a decrease of \$(2,313,000) or (7.4%) compared with \$31,278,000 for six months ended June 30, 2012. Net sales at AIM for the six months ended June 30, 2013 were \$15,666,000, a decrease of approximately \$(8,062,000) or (34.0%) compared with \$23,728,000 for six months ended June 30, 2012. The decrease in net sales at AIM is primarily attributable to a reduction of sales to Sikorsky and Goodrich Landing Gear Systems. Management believes a substantial portion of the decline in net sales at AIM during the 1st Half 2013 resulted from the reduction in the defense department budget commonly referred to as Sequestration. In addition AIM continued to experience delays in manufacturing landing gear product for the Navy's E2-D aircraft due to late shipments from various suppliers. Net sales at Welding for six months ended June 30, 2013 were \$6,446,000 a decrease of approximately \$(591,000) or (8.4%) compared with \$7,037,000 for six months ended June 30, 2012. Net sales at NTW were \$6,853,000 compared with net sales of \$ 513,000 for the period June 20, the date of the NTW Acquisition, to June 30, 2012. We acquired NTW on June 20, 2012.

As indicated in the table below, three customers represented 59.2% and two customers represented 64.9% of total sales for the 1st Half 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Customer	Percentage of Sales	
	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Sikorsky Aircraft	28.0	33.7
Goodrich Landing Gear Systems	17.7	31.2
United States Department of Defense	13.5	*

* Customer was less than 10% of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2012

As indicated in the table below, three customers represented 48.7% and 54.6% of gross accounts receivable at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.

Customer	Percentage of Receivables	
	June	December
	2013	2012
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
GKN Aerospace	23.1	18.6
Goodrich Landing Gear Systems	15.5	10.7
Sikorsky Aircraft	10.1	*
Northrup Grumman Corporation	**	25.3

* Customer was less than 10% of receivables at December 31, 2012

** Customer was less than 10% of receivables at June 30, 2013

It should be noted that Sikorsky Aircraft and Goodrich Landing Gear Systems are both units of United Technologies Corporation.

Gross Profit:

- Consolidated: Gross profit from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2013 increased by approximately \$570,000 or 8.5% to approximately \$7,278,000 or approximately 25.1% of sales as compared to gross profit of \$6,708,000 or approximately 21.4% for the comparable period in 2012. The increase in gross profit results from the inclusion of NTW for the entire six month period in 2013 which offset the decline in gross profit at both AIM and WMI.
- AIM: Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2013 at AIM decreased by approximately \$(1,380,000) or (31.1%) to \$3,059,000 as compared to \$4,439,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The decrease in gross profit at AIM is attributable to and declined by a comparable percentage as the decline in net sales.
- WMI: Gross profit at Welding for six months ended June 30, 2013 decreased by approximately \$(326,000) or (15.8%) to \$1,743,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to \$2,069,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The decrease in gross profit at WMI was attributable to lower sales, offset in part by an increase in gross margin resulting from the reclassification of costs of certain personnel from indirect labor – factory overhead expense - to General and Administrative expense. This reclassification was made in June 2012.
- NTW: Gross profit for six months ended June 30, 2013 was \$2,476,000.

Selling, General & Administrative (“SG&A”):

- Consolidated SG&A costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 totaled \$5,021,000 and increased by \$1,205,000 or 31.6% compared to \$3,816,000 for the comparable period in 2012. SG&A costs at NTW accounted for all of the increase. Beginning January 1, 2013, the Company began to allocate all of the corporate SG&A costs of Air Industries Group, Inc. to its three subsidiaries. For 2013, these are allocated 50% to AIM and 25% to each of WMI and NTW. For 2012 SG&A costs have been reclassified to reflect an allocation of AIRI corporate SG&A costs of 75% to AIM and 25% to WMI. (NTW was acquired on June 20, 2012). The amount reclassified for the 1st Half 2012 is approximately \$588,000 to AIM and \$196,000 to WMI.

The principal components of SG&A costs were:

- o AIM: SG&A costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 totaled approximately \$1,582,000 and decreased by \$(243,000) or (13.3%) compared to \$1,825,000 for comparable period in 2012. The decline in SG&A costs at AIM results from the reclassification of AIRI corporate SG&A costs described above and from other cost reductions.
- o WMI: SG&A costs for the six months ended June 30, 2013 totaled approximately \$1,684,000 and increased by \$522,000 or approximately 45.0% compared to \$1,161,000 for the comparable period in 2012. A portion of this increase is related to the allocation of corporate expenses to WMI.
- o NTW: SG&A costs totaled approximately \$1,755,000 for six months ended June 30, 2013. SG&A costs were \$44,000 for the period June 20 to June 30, 2012.

Interest and financing costs were approximately \$775,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2013, a decrease of approximately \$(195,000) or (20.1%) as compared to \$970,000 for the comparable period in 2012. Interest expense decreased principally as a result of the conversion into common stock in June 2012 of \$5.2 million of the Company’s Junior Subordinated Notes which bore interest at 12%. The decrease was offset primarily by increased loan balances to PNC related to the NTW Acquisition. The interest rate charged on the PNC debt incurred at the time of the conversion is significantly lower than the rate on the Junior Subordinated Notes.

The provision for income taxes was approximately \$919,000 for six months ended June 30, 2013 compared to a provision of \$648,000 for the comparable period in 2012. The increase in income tax despite a decrease in income before tax results from the use of net operating loss carry-forwards reducing income taxes in 2012 which were not available in 2013.

Net income for six months ended June 30, 2013 was \$505,000, a decrease of \$(634,000) or (55.7%) compared to net income of \$1,139,000 for the comparable period in 2012.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company is highly leveraged and relies upon its ability to continue to borrow from PNC. Substantially all of the assets of the Company are used as collateral under our existing loan agreements with PNC. The Company is required to maintain a lockbox account with PNC, into which substantially all of the Company’s cash receipts are paid. If PNC were to cease lending, the Company would lack funds to continue its operations.

On June 27, 2013, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan, and Security Agreement (“Loan Facility”) with PNC. The Loan Facility now provides for maximum borrowings under a revolving loan of \$18,000,000 (includes an inventory sub-limit of \$12,500,000) but limited to the borrowing base as defined and a term loan in the amount of \$2,847,604. The Company paid an amendment fee of \$10,000. This amendment reduced our interest rate on the term loan from 11.5% per annum to 5.0% per annum. The interest rate on our revolving credit line, which is referenced, was also reduced from 5.5% per annum to 4.0% per annum.

On July 1, 2013 the Company acquired certain assets including production equipment, inventory and intangible assets of Decimal. The acquisition was made by and Decimal will become a division of WMI. The purchase price of the assets was \$975,000, which included inventory of approximately \$665,000 valued at a percentage of completion including anticipated profit on sale. The purchase price was paid as follows: \$315,000 in cash at closing with the balance payable in eight equal monthly installments without interest in the amount of \$76,667, with a final payment in the amount of \$46,766. As part of the transaction, the facility of Decimal has been leased for 12 months until June 2014. It is our intention to combine and relocate the operations of Decimal with our WMI facility in Hauppauge.

As of June 30, 2013, our debt for borrowed monies in the amount of \$20,128,000 consisted of the revolving credit note due to PNC in the amount of \$13,535,000, the term loan due to PNC in the amount of \$2,848,000, a note due the sellers of WMI in the aggregate amount of \$1,059,000, Junior Subordinated Notes of \$1,000,000 and capitalized lease obligations of \$1,686,000. This represents a reduction in our debt for borrowed monies at June 30, 2012 of \$24,063,000, when the revolving note due to PNC was \$14,278,000, the term loan due to PNC was \$5,400,000, the note due the sellers of WMI was \$1,681,000, the principal of the outstanding Junior Subordinated Notes was \$1,000,000 and capitalized lease obligations were \$1,589,000.

On July 1, 2013, coincident with the Decimal Acquisition, we retired capital leases in the amount of \$454,000 that had maturities of less than one year remaining and took title to the equipment that had been leased. We pledged this equipment to PNC as collateral supporting the term loan. The equipment acquired in the Decimal Transaction was also pledged as collateral to PNC.

As of June 30, 2013, we had approximately \$955,000 in cash of which approximately \$358,000 was used to pay dividends on our Common Stock on July 5, 2013.

Anticipated uses of Cash

As a requirement of our Loan Facility substantially all of our cash receipts from operations are required to be deposited into our lockbox account at PNC. These cash receipts are used to reduce our indebtedness under our Revolving Credit Note. Repayment under the term loan shall consist of 19 consecutive monthly principal installments, the first 18 of which will be in the amount of \$150,000 and which commenced on the first business day of July 2013, with the 19th and final payment of any unpaid balance of principal and interest payable on the first business day of January 2015. Additionally, upon a request from PNC no later than the last day of any applicable fiscal quarter, there is a prepayment equal to 50% of Excess Cash Flow (as defined) for each fiscal quarter commencing with the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2013 (formerly September 30, 2012), payable upon the delivery of our financial statements for such fiscal period to PNC, but no later than 45 days after the end of the fiscal quarter. PNC did not make such a request for the quarter ended June 30, 2013.

As of June 30, 2013, there is approximately \$518,000 due to NTW Dissolution, the party from which we acquired the business now operated by NTW. This amount relates to a working capital adjustment based on the net working capital of NTW Dissolution as of June 20, 2012, the date of the acquisition as compared to the net working capital at December 31, 2011. The \$518,000 will be offset by \$107,000 that is due to Air Industries Group for the payment of certain liabilities that were not assumed in the transaction.

Subject to the discretion of our Board of Directors, and compliance with our senior lender's loan covenants, we intend to continue to make quarterly dividend payments which began with the fourth quarter of 2012. A dividend payment of \$0.0625 per share or approximately \$360,000 was made on November 12, 2012 to shareholders of record as of October 31, 2012. A second dividend payment was declared to all shareholders of record on March 15, 2013, and paid on April 1, 2013 in the amount of \$0.0625 per share or approximately \$358,000. A third dividend payment was declared to all shareholders of record on July 1, 2013, and paid on July 5, 2013 in the amount of \$0.0625 per share or approximately \$358,000.

On July 1, 2013, the Company fully satisfied approximately \$454,000 of capital leases that had maturities of less than one year remaining. This repayment of these leases allowed the Company to pledge as collateral to PNC, the equipment that was previously leased under these capital leases.

Cash Flow

The following table summarizes our net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities for the periods indicated below (in thousands):

	Six months ended June 30, 2013 (unaudited)	Six months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Cash Provided by (used in):		
Operating activities	\$ 4,861	\$ 82
Investing activities	(260)	(11,921)
Financing Activities	(4,136)	12,497
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>\$ 465</u>	<u>\$ 658</u>

Cash Provided By Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities primarily consists of our net income adjusted for certain non-cash items and changes to working capital.

For the six months ended June 30, 2013 our net cash provided by operating activities of \$4.9 million was comprised of net income of \$505,000 plus \$2.7 million of cash provided by changes in operating assets and liabilities and adjustments for non-cash items of \$1,694,000. Adjustments for non-cash items consisted of depreciation of property and equipment of \$801,000, amortization of capitalized engineering costs, intangibles and other items of \$815,000, bad debt expense of \$91,000 representing all amounts more than 120 days past due, and non-cash compensation of \$6,000. These non-cash items were offset by \$19,000 in the deferred gain on the sale of real estate. The increase in operating assets and liabilities consisted of a net decrease in Operating Assets of \$1.3 million and a net increase in Operating Liabilities of \$1.3 million. The decreases in Operating Assets were comprised of decreases in accounts receivable of \$2.5 million due to the timing of shipments to and cash receipts from customers and prepaid expenses and other current assets of \$306,000 offset by an increase in inventory of \$1.5 million. The net increase in Operating Liabilities was comprised of increases in accounts payable and accrued expenses of \$334,000 due to the timing of the receipt and payment of invoices, income taxes payable of \$952,000 and a change in deferred rent of \$38,000.

Cash Used in Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities consists of capital expenditures for property and equipment, capitalized engineering costs and the cash portion of the cost of any business we might acquire. A description of capitalized engineering costs can be found in footnote 3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in our Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

For the six months ended June 30, 2013 cash used in investing activities was \$260,000. This was comprised of \$214,000 for capitalized engineering costs, and \$46,000 for the purchase of property and equipment.

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities consists of the net proceeds from the sale of our equity securities, and the borrowings and repayments under our credit facilities with our senior lender and repayment of our capital lease obligations and other notes payable.

For the six months ended June 30, 2013 cash used in financing activities was \$4.1 million. This was comprised of repayments on our term loan of \$900,000, \$374,000 for the repayment of capital lease obligations, \$317,000 for the repayment of notes to the former shareholders of WMI, \$2.1 million for the repayment of our revolving credit facility, \$358,000 for dividends and \$45,000 related to Lease Impairment.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

We did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as of June 30, 2013.

Critical Accounting Policies

A description of our critical accounting policies can be found on in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, which was filed on March 29, 2013.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

Our senior management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") designed to ensure that the information required to be disclosed by us in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by an issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the issuer's management, including its principal executive officer or officers and principal financial officer or officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

We have evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures under the supervision of and with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Accounting Officer. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Accounting Officer have concluded that as of the end of the period covered by this report, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have not been any changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during our most recently completed fiscal quarter which is the subject of this report that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II

OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Reference is made to the risks and uncertainties disclosed in our 2012 Form 10-K, which are incorporated by reference into this report. Prospective investors are encouraged to consider the risks described in our 2012 Form 10-K, our Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operation contained in this Report and other information publicly disclosed or contained in documents we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission before purchasing our common stock.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

On April 19, 2013, we granted options to purchase 3,000 shares of common stock to each of our six non-employee directors pursuant to our 2010 Equity Incentive Plan. The options expire on April 18, 2018 and have an exercise price of \$6.00 per share. The fair value as of the date of grant using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model of the 3,000 options granted to each director was \$4,214. The grant of these options was exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act under the exemptions provided by Section 4(2) of the Securities Act and Rule 506 of Regulation D promulgated thereunder.

Item 6 - Exhibits

31.1	Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
31.2	Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
32.1	Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) or Rule 15d-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2	Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) or Rule 15d-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS*	XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH*	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
101.CAL*	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
101.DEF*	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
101.LAB*	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label
101.PRE*	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation

* In accordance with Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the XBRL information in Exhibit 101 to this quarterly report on Form 10-Q shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, and shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

SIGNATURES

In accordance with the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 9, 2013

AIR INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ Peter D. Rettaliata

Peter D. Rettaliata

President and Chief Executive Officer

**CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULE 13A-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED**

I, Peter D. Rettaliata, President and Chief Executive Officer of Air Industries Group, Inc. (the "Company"), certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 - a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - b. Designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 - c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 - a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2013

/s/ Peter D. Rettaliata

Peter D. Rettaliata
President and Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)

**CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
RULE 13A-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED**

I, Scott Glassman, Chief Accounting Officer of Air Industries Group, Inc. (the "Company"), certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company;
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 - (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 - (b) Designed such internal controls over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 - (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 - (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 - (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 - (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2013

/s/ Scott Glassman
Scott Glassman
Chief Accounting Officer
(principal financial officer)

**CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Air Industries Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), Peter D. Rettaliata, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, does hereby certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. ss. 1350), that:

- (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
- (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

Dated: August 9, 2013

/s/ Peter D. Rettaliata

Peter D. Rettaliata
President and Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.

**CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Air Industries Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), Scott Glassman, Chief Accounting Officer of the Company, does hereby certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. ss. 1350), that:

- (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
- (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

Dated: August 9, 2013

/s/ Scott Glassman

Scott Glassman
Chief Accounting Officer
(principal financial officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.